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2020 ARRL January VHF  
Contest Results
This year’s ARRL January VHF Contest was held January 18 – 20, 2020.

Affiliated Club Competition
Club	 Score   	Entries

Unlimited

Mt. Airy VHF Radio Club	 1,287,631	 69

Medium	

Southern California Contest Club	 387,843	 18
The Ontario VHF Assn.	 387,576	 38
North East Weak Signal Group	 216,287	 17
Arizona Outlaws Contest Club	 191,367	 28
Potomac Valley Radio Club	 124,150	 27
Northern California Contest Club	 123,283	 11
Roadrunners Microwave Group	 121,999	 9
Pacific Northwest VHF Society	 70,138	 33
Yankee Clipper Contest Club	 52,943	 14
Society of Midwest Contesters	 37,605	 17
Florida Contest Group	 20,196	 10
Frankford Radio Club	 17,258	 9
Florida Weak Signal Society	 16,584	 7
South Jersey Radio Assn.	 11,404	 11
Northern Lights Radio Society	 10,259	 14
Central Texas DX and Contest Club	 9,890	 4
Badger Contesters	 8,823	 10
DFW Contest Group	 7,182	 3
Tennessee Contest Group	 6,469	 5
North Coast Contesters	 5,625	 3
Granite State ARA	 4,864	 6
Six Meter Club of Chicago	 4,384	 6
Grand Mesa Contesters of Colorado	 4,272	 4
Alabama Contest Group	 3,431	 4
Michigan VHF-UHF Society	 3,121	 3
New Mexico VHF Society	 2,844	 5
Hudson Valley Contesters and DXers	 2,063	 5
Rochester VHF Group	 1,281	 4
Willamette Valley DX Club	 1,024	 3
Alaska VHF-Up Group	 706	 3
Burlington County Radio Club	 506	 3
Swamp Fox Contest Group	 290	 3
Carolina DX Assn.	 258	 4

Local
Orleans County ARC	 110,684	 8
Eastern Connecticut ARA	 40,760	 6
Gloucester Co. ARC	 26,351	 5
Chippewa Valley VHF Contesters	 13,234	 3
Meriden ARC	 4,160	 3
Bergen ARA	 3,912	 3
Bristol (TN) ARC	 2,748	 3
Niagara Frontier Radiosport	 688	 4

Full Results Online
You can read the full results of the 
contest online at http://contests.
arrl.org or www.arrl.org/contest-
results-articles. You’ll find detailed 
analysis and more play-by-play, 
along with the full line scores. 
Improve your results by studying 
your log-checking report, too.

The 2021 ARRL January 
VHF Contest will be held 
January 16 – 18, 2021.

Division Winners

Classic Rover
Atlantic	 KF2MR/R	 69,936
Central	 KA9WBT/R	 3,243
Dakota	 KCØP/R	 624
Delta	 AG4V/R	 27,740
Northwestern	 KE7MSU/R	 6,264
Pacific	 N6NB/R	 290,640
Roanoke	 W8BRY/R	 190
Southeastern	 K4RSV/R	 1,248
Southwestern	 W6IT/R	 36,960
West Gulf	 K2EZ/R	 110,715
Canada	 VE3OIL/R	 25,608

Limited Rover
Atlantic	 N5BNO/R	 4,920
Central	 W9YOY/R	 2,583
Dakota	 NØSPN/R	 225
Delta	 AE5P/R	 14,550
Hudson	 WB2SIH/R	 7,654
Midwest	 KEØMHJ/R	 5,074
New England	 AF1R/R	 1,350
Northwestern	 KL7VHF/R	 480
Pacific	 WB6HUM/R	 1,520
Roanoke	 KM4OZH/R	 3,509
Rocky Mountain	 AA5PR/R	 1,200
Southeastern	 WB8LYJ/R	 4,255
Southwestern	 N6GP/R	 4,181
West Gulf	 KA5D/R	 28,480
Canada	 VO2AC/R	 2,660
Canada	 VO2AAA/R	 2,660

Unlimited Rover
Atlantic	 N2SLN/R	 2,108
Delta	 WD5DJW/R	 72
Pacific	 K6MI/R	 149,684
Southeastern	 K4SME/R	 6,486
Southwestern	 N6ZE/R	 10,848
West Gulf	 K5SRT/R	 126,816
Canada	 VE7AFZ/R	 1,037

Single Operator, High Power
Atlantic	 N2YB	 81,962
Central	 N9AKR	 12,936
Dakota	 WØGHZ	 6,342
Delta	 N4QWZ	 41,985
Great Lakes	 K8ZR	 9,765
Hudson	 W2KV	 19,620
Midwest	 KØTPP	 12,054
New England	 K1TEO	 254,196
Northwestern	 K7YDL	 10,478
Pacific	 K6WIS	 4,968
Roanoke	 W3IP	 22,896
Rocky Mountain	 W9RM	 4,088
Southeastern	 WA4GPM	 13,320
Southwestern	 N1AV	 67,373
West Gulf	 K5LLL	 26,487
Canada	 VE3ZV	 47,058

Single Operator, Low Power	
Atlantic	 N2WK	 66,445
Central	 K9MU	 12,410
Dakota	 WØZQ	 4,212
Delta	 AA4DD	 1,269
Great Lakes	 N8LRG	 12,483
Hudson	 WB2JAY	 5,487
Midwest	 NØLL	 4,368
New England	 AF1T	 58,740
Northwestern	 WZ8T	 8,091
Pacific	 W6TV (W6YEP, op)	 73,710
Roanoke	 KT1R	 3,597
Rocky Mountain	 NJ7A	 666
Southeastern	 W4RAA	 7,093
Southwestern	 N7VD	 21,840
West Gulf	 K5TRA	 14,964
Canada	 VE3DS	 30,876

James Duffey, KK6MC, jamesduffey@comcast.net

Single Operator, Portable
Atlantic	 KB3SIG	 16
Central	 K9AA (KO9A, op)	 1,080
Delta	 NV4B	 195
Hudson	 N2YTF	 782
Midwest	 NØJK	 28
Northwestern	 K7ATN	 6,358
Pacific	 AA6XA	 1,160
Rocky Mountain	 KØNR	 77
Southwestern	 WA7JTM	 5,375

Single Operator, Three-Band
Atlantic	 AI3Z	 4,935
Central	 KO9A	 14,628
Dakota	 KØVG	 528
Delta	 N4HUF	 4,968
Great Lakes	 WA8TTM	 2,886
Hudson	 KA2BPP	 600
New England	 W1QK	 8,960
Northwestern	 N7EPD	 5,600
Pacific	 K7XC	 1,326
Roanoke	 WA4LDU	 1,836
Rocky Mountain	 KC7QY	 288
Southeastern	 AG4W	 2,015
Southwestern	 N7IR	 3,480
West Gulf	 KI5YG	 1,720
Canada	 VE3SST	 5,292

Single Operator, FM Only
Atlantic	 KB1POP	 115
Central	 WB9WOZ	 996
Dakota	 NØHDR	 205
Delta	 K4NRT	 15
Great Lakes	 N8PPF	 12
Hudson	 K2NUD	 1,120
Midwest	 KØPHP	 297
Northwestern	 KI7LTT	 510
Pacific	 W6IA	 460
Roanoke	 KM4KMU	 8,308
Rocky Mountain	 WAØKXO	 152
Southeastern	 WG4I	 682
Southwestern	 KG6IYN	 11,060
West Gulf	 KG5UNK	 68
Canada	 VA2DG	 51

Limited Multioperator
Atlantic	 W3SO	 27,234
Central	 WD9EXD	 20,350
Great Lakes	 W8RU	 1,430
Hudson	 N2NT	 114,452
New England	 KM1CC	 2,988
Northwestern	 W7QH	 663
Roanoke	 N4HB	 25,203
Southeastern	 AD4ES	 7,668
Southwestern	 WO1S	 780
West Gulf	 K5QE	 94,941
Canada	 VE3MIS	 21,840

Unlimited Multioperator
Atlantic	 N3NGE	 269,560
Great Lakes	 N8GA	 35,742
New England	 KE1LI	 36,935
Southeastern	 W4NH	 33,912
Southwestern	 W7MRF	 7,458
West Gulf	 KC5MVZ	 120
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Regional Leaders
LM = Limited Multioperator; R = Classic Rover; RL = Limited Rover; RU = Unlimited Rover; SO3B = Single Operator, Three-Band; SOFM = Single Operator, FM Only; 
SOHP = Single Operator, High Power; SOLP = Single Operator, Low Power; SOP = Single Operator, Portable, and UM = Unlimited Multioperator.

West Coast Region
(Pacific, Northwestern, and 
Southwestern Divisions; 
Alberta, British Columbia, 
and NT Sections)
N6NB/R	 290,640	 R
WA6IPZ/R	 111,744	 R
NI6G/R	 110,664	 R
W6IT/R	 36,960	 R
KJ7JC/R	 23,125	 R

N6GP/R	 4,181	 RL
K6LMN/R	 3,591	 RL
WB6HUM/R	 1,520	 RL
KL7VHF/R	 480	 RL
KM6ZJK/R	 196	 RL

K6MI/R	 149,684	 RU
N6ZE/R	 10,848	 RU
VE7AFZ/R	 1,037	 RU

N1AV	 67,373	 SOHP
WA7XX	 32,634	 SOHP
W2ODH	 13,260	 SOHP
K7YDL	 10,478	 SOHP
KE7SW	 8,960	 SOHP

W6TV (W6YEP, op)
	 73,710	 SOLP
N7VD	 21,840	 SOLP
N6HC	 14,875	 SOLP
WZ8T	 8,091	 SOLP
K2GMY	 5,983	 SOLP

K7ATN	 6,358	 SOP
WA7JTM	 5,375	 SOP
W7JET	 4,378	 SOP
K7TAB	 3,520	 SOP
AA4Q	 2,261	 SOP

N7EPD	 5,600	 SO3B
N7IR	 3,480	 SO3B
N7QOZ	 2,376	 SO3B
W7OTL	 2,256	 SO3B
W8JH	 1,456	 SO3B

KG6IYN	 11,060	 SOFM
KI7LTT	 510	 SOFM
W6IA	 460	 SOFM
K3RW	 395	 SOFM
KJ7AXA	 376	 SOFM

WO1S	 780	 LM
W7QH	 663	 LM

W7MRF	 7,458	 UM

Midwest Region
(Dakota, Midwest, Rocky 
Mountain, and West Gulf 
Divisions; Manitoba and 
Saskatchewan Sections)
K2EZ/R	 110,715	 R
KD5IKG/R	 19,431	 R
N6RH/R	 15,180	 R
W5DMB/R	 11,475	 R
KCØP/R	 624	 R

KA5D/R	 28,480	 RL
KI5FIQ/R	 15,090	 RL
KT5TE/R	 14,130	 RL
K5ND/R	 6,750	 RL
KEØMHJ/R	 5,074	 RL

K5SRT/R	 126,816	 RU
NØLD/R	 111,060	 RU
KBØYHT/R	 12,236	 RU

K5LLL	 26,487	 SOHP
K5AND	 19,028	 SOHP
KØTPP	 12,054	 SOHP
K5TR (W5TN, op)
	 9,792	 SOHP
N5RZ	 8,160	 SOHP

K5TRA	 14,964	 SOLP
NØLL	 4,368	 SOLP
WØZQ	 4,212	 SOLP
WBØNRV	 3,168	 SOLP
N5CXX (WA8ZBT, op)
	 1,978	 SOLP

KØNR	 77	 SOP
KM4PEH	 68	 SOP
NØJK	 28	 SOP
KØJJW	 24	 SOP

KI5YG	 1,720	 SO3B
AC5D	 546	 SO3B
KØVG	 528	 SO3B
NØUR	 486	 SO3B
KC7QY	 288	 SO3B

KØPHP	 297	 SOFM
NØHDR	 205	 SOFM
WAØKXO	 152	 SOFM
KG5UNK	 68	 SOFM
NØEMU	 16	 SOFM

K5QE	 94,941	 LM

KC5MVZ	 120	 UM

Central Region
(Central and Great Lakes 
Divisions; Ontario East, 
Ontario North, Ontario South, 
and Greater Toronto Area 
Sections)
VE3OIL/R	 25,608	 R
VA3ELE/R	 16,785	 R
KA9WBT/R	 3,243	 R
VE3TFU/R	 1,170	 R

W9YOY/R	 2,583	 RL
K9JK/R	 2,260	 RL
VE3RKS/R	 1,136	 RL
N9GH/R	 465	 RL
VE3CRU/R	 288	 RL

VE3ZV	 47,058	 SOHP
N9AKR	 12,936	 SOHP
K8ZR	 9,765	 SOHP
KT9L	 7,440	 SOHP
W9FF	 4,895	 SOHP

VE3DS	 30,876	 SOLP
N8LRG	 12,483	 SOLP
K9MU	 12,410	 SOLP
KF8QL	 2,775	 SOLP
KM8V	 2,400	 SOLP

K9AA (KO9A, op)
	 1,080	 SOP

KO9A	 14,628	 SO3B
VE3SST	 5,292	 SO3B
WA8TTM	 2,886	 SO3B
VA3MW	 2,001	 SO3B
W9ZB	 1,584	 SO3B

WB9WOZ	 996	 SOFM
K9JK	 24	 SOFM
N8PPF	 12	 SOFM

VE3MIS	 21,840	 LM
WD9EXD	 20,350	 LM
W8RU	 1,430	 LM
N9SD	 1,104	 LM
WB9TFH	 612	 LM

N8GA	 35,742	 UM

Southeast Region
(Delta, Roanoke, and 
Southeastern Divisions)
AG4V/R	 27,740	 R
W5VY/R	 8,100	 R
K4RSV/R	 1,248	 R
W8BRY/R	 190	 R

AE5P/R	 14,550	 RL
W5TV/R	 6,280	 RL
WB8LYJ/R	 4,255	 RL
KM4OZH/R	 3,509	 RL
WB5RMG/R	 648	 RL

K4SME/R	 6,486	 RU
WD5DJW/R	 72	 RU

N4QWZ	 41,985	 SOHP
W3IP	 22,896	 SOHP
N3MK	 19,188	 SOHP
WA4GPMa	 13,320	 SOHP
N4JQQ	 11,460	 SOHP

W4RAA	 7,093	 SOLP
KT1R	 3,597	 SOLP
KO4MA	 2,574	 SOLP
WA3RGQ	 2,345	 SOLP
N3CMH	 2,294	 SOLP

NV4B	 195	 SOP

N4HUF	 4,968	 SO3B
AG4W	 2,015	 SO3B
WA4LDU	 1,836	 SO3B
W4TM	 1,650	 SO3B
K4EA	 864	 SO3B

KM4KMU	 8,308	 SOFM
WG4I	 682	 SOFM
K4NRT	 15	 SOFM
N6DJS	 8	 SOFM
K3TW	 6	 SOFM

N4HB	 25,203	 LM
AD4ES	 7,668	 LM
WB4WXE	 2,880	 LM
KN4BBD	 350	 LM

W4NH	 33,912	 UM

Northeast Region
(New England, Hudson, and 
Atlantic Divisions; Maritime 
and Quebec Sections)
KF2MR/R	 69,936	 R
K2ET/R	 25,608	 R
W3ICC/R	 22,128	 R
NN3Q/R	 13,940	 R
KV2X/R	 13,736	 R

WB2SIH/R	 7,654	 RL
N5BNO/R	 4,920	 RL
VO2AC/R	 2,660	 RL
VO2AAA/R	 2,660	 RL
AF1R/R	 1,350	 RL

N2SLN/R	 2,108	 RU

K1TEO	 254,196	 SOHP
N2YB	 81,962	 SOHP
K1RZ	 81,400	 SOHP
WZ1V	 49,220	 SOHP
WA3DRC	 45,066	 SOHP

N2WK	 66,445	 SOLP
AF1T	 58,740	 SOLP
WA3NUF	 56,376	 SOLP
WA3GFZ	 27,216	 SOLP
KR1ST	 26,220	 SOLP

N2YTF	 782	 SOP
WB2AMU	 418	 SOP
KD2TDL	 28	 SOP
KB3SIG	 16	 SOP
K3EGE	 8	 SOP
WA3WUL	 8	 SOP

W1QK	 8,960	 SO3B
K1HC	 6,384	 SO3B
AI3Z	 4,935	 SO3B
W3FAY	 2,673	 SO3B
W1DYJ	 2,625	 SO3B

K2NUD	 1,120	 SOFM
KD2TFW	 240	 SOFM
KB1POP	 115	 SOFM
W2BSN	 85	 SOFM
VA2DG	 51	 SOFM

N2NT	 114,452	 LM
W3SO	 27,234	 LM
W2MMD	 25,772	 LM
N2JQR	 6,786	 LM
WA3EKL	 6,660	 LM

N3NGE	 269,560	 UM
KD2LGX	 39,744	 UM
KE1LI	 36,935	 UM
WØRSJ	 25,920	 UM
WA3EHD	 24,487	 UM

Top Ten

Classic Rover
N6NB/R	 290,640
WA6IPZ/R	 111,744
K2EZ/R	 110,715
NI6G/R	 110,664
KF2MR/R	 69,936
W6IT/R	 36,960
AG4V/R	 27,740
VE3OIL/R	 25,608
K2ET/R	 25,608
KJ7JC/R	 23,125

Limited Rover
KA5D/R	 28,480
KI5FIQ/R	 15,090
AE5P/R	 14,550
KT5TE/R	 14,130
WB2SIH/R	 7,654
K5ND/R	 6,750
W5TV/R	 6,280
KEØMHJ/R	 5,074
N5BNO/R	 4,920
WB8LYJ/R	 4,255

Unlimited Rover
K6MI/R	 149,684
K5SRT/R	 126,816
NØLD/R	 111,060
KBØYHT/R	 12,236
N6ZE/R	 10,848
K4SME/R	 6,486
N2SLN/R	 2,108
VE7AFZ/R	 1,037
WD5DJW/R	 72

Single Operator, 
High Power
K1TEO	 254,196
N2YB	 81,962
K1RZ	 81,400
N1AV	 67,373
WZ1V	 49,220
VE3ZV	 47,058
WA3DRC	 45,066
N4QWZ	 41,985
WB2RVX	 40,383
K1KG	 37,497

Single Operator, Low 
Power	
W6TV (W6YEP, op) 
	 73,710
N2WK	 66,445
AF1T	 58,740
WA3NUF	 56,376
VE3DS	 30,876
WA3GFZ	 27,216
KR1ST	 26,220
N8RA	 21,910
N7VD	 21,840
N2OA	 15,050

Single Operator, 
Portable
K7ATN	 6,358
WA7JTM	 5,375
W7JET	 4,378
K7TAB	 3,520
AA4Q	 2,261
AA6XA	 1,160

K9AA (KO9A, op)	  
	 1,080
N2YTF	 782
WB2AMU	 418
NV4B	 195

Single Operator, 
Three-Band
KO9A	 14,628
W1QK	 8,960
K1HC	 6,384
N7EPD	 5,600
VE3SST	 5,292
N4HUF	 4,968
AI3Z	 4,935
N7IR	 3,480
WA8TTM	 2,886
XE2CQ	 2,886

Single Operator, 
FM Only
KG6IYN	 11,060
KM4KMU	 8,308
K2NUD	 1,120
WB9WOZ	 996
WG4I	 682
KI7LTT	 510
W6IA	 460
K3RW	 395
KJ7AXA	 376
KØPHP	 297

Limited 
Multioperator
N2NT	 114,452
K5QE	 94,941
W3SO	 27,234
W2MMD	 25,772
N4HB	 25,203
VE3MIS	 21,840
WD9EXD	 20,350
AD4ES	 7,668
N2JQR	 6,786
WA3EKL	 6,660

Unlimited 
Multioperator
N3NGE	 269,560
KD2LGX	 39,744
KE1LI	 36,935
N8GA	 35,742
W4NH	 33,912
WØRSJ	 25,920
WA3EHD	 24,487
W1XM	 14,472
W7MRF	 7,458
W3RFC	 4,428


